
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Monday, 16 July 2018

Location Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING

Item Pages

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: The Halfway House, 128 Belvoir Road, Coalville, 
Leicestershire

APPLICANT: Mr Mandeep Singh Bhella

To determine an application for a premises licence in respect of the above.

Representations have been received from Environmental Protection and nine 
interested parties.  A Notice of Hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to 
each of them.  If they fail to attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or 
adjourned.

3 - 58



The following documents are attached: -

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow.  The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations.

Circulation: 

Councillor J Clarke
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell

Reserve Member: Councillor L Goacher



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018

Title of report APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

Contacts

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Licensing Enforcement Officer
01530 454528
matthew.pickering@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report

To determine an application to grant a premises licence in respect of 
the premises trading as The Halfway House, 128 Belvoir Road, 
Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 3PQ. This report outlines the 
application and also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant 
parts of Government guidance and the pertinent sections of the 
Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Council Priorities Business and Jobs, Homes and Communities

Implications: Implications arising from an appeal made to the Magistrates Court 
by anyone aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Financial/Staff N/A

Risk Management

The risk of cost arising from an appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.  In any event and in order to mitigate these risks, the 
Committee should give clear reasons for its decisions and any such 
reasons would need to be substantiated in Court.

Equalities Impact Screening Equality Impact Screening already undertaken, issues identified 
actioned.

Human Rights

Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention of Human Rights 
provides that everyone is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions, except in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law. 

Transformational 
Government Not applicable.

Consultees

Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service, The 
Home Office, Trading Standards, Health and Safety, Environmental 
Protection, Licensing Authority, Planning, Health Authority and 
members of the public/local businesses by way of notice at the 

3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.pickering@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


premises, on the Council’s website and at the Council Offices, 
Coalville.

Background papers Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 6

Recommendations THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE APPLICATION.

1.0 Background

1.1 The premises is located at 128 Belvoir Road, Coalville. It is currently being developed into a 
hotel with restaurant and bar.  

1.2 A map showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 1.

1.3 An application for the grant of a premises licence was received from Mr Mandeep Singh 
Bhella on 1st June 2018. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 2.  

1.4 The application identifies that if the premises licence is granted, the supply by retail of alcohol 
and late night refreshment would be on and off the premises, activities such as plays, films, 
live music, recorded music and performances of dance would be provided as regulated 
entertainment indoors.

1.5 As part of the application, the applicant has specified steps they intend to take in order to 
promote the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The prevention of children from harm

These steps are outlined in Section M of the application as detailed in Appendix 2.

2.0 Representations

2.1 The applicant is required to serve each of the responsible authorities a copy of the 
application, namely; the Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading Standards 
Department and the District Council’s Health and Safety, Environmental Protection and 
Planning Sections.  Officers are satisfied that the applicant has served all parties as 
required.

 
2.2 There is one representation from the responsible authorities regarding this application. This 

representation is from the Council’s Environmental Protection team and amends the timings 
for all licensable activities. This amendment was agreed with the representative of the 
applicant prior to this hearing and is as follows: Sunday to Thursday from 07.00hrs – 
Midnight, Friday and Saturday timings of 07.00hrs – 01.00hrs are retained. There is also an 
additional condition regarding windows and doors to be closed after 23.00hrs (except for 
entry and exit) for the purpose of reducing noise impact on nearby properties. I present this 
representation as Appendix 3.

2.3 Other persons are able to make representations within 28 days of display of the notice of 
application to the Licensing Authority.  Nine representations have been received from other 

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-section-182
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


persons. A summary of the representations is outlined below and copies of all the 
representations are presented as Appendices 4-12.

3.0 Statutory Guidance

3.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing Committee 
members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document. Officers consider 
that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 2.1 to 2.10, 2.15 to 2.31, 3.1 to 3.2, 3.11, 8.38 to 8.85, 9.11 to 
9.12, 9.31 to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10 and 14.1 to 14.3 may have a bearing upon the application.

4.0 Statement of Licensing Policy

4.1 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Officers consider that paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5, 3.0, 4.1 to 4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, 6.1 to 6.4, 7.1 to 10.0, 
11.0, 22.0, 23.0, and 26.0 may have a bearing upon the application.

5.0 Observations

5.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives, which are:

a. the prevention of crime and disorder;
b. public safety;
c. the prevention of public nuisance;
d. the protection of children from harm.

5.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

5.3 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee 
by the applicant and persons who made relevant representations. 

Appendix No. Name Capacity Licensing objective
Appendix 4 Mr & Mrs Blaza Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 5 Kathleen Wade Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 6 Cllr John Geary Ward member for 
Snibston South

prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 7 Kerry Rennocks Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 8 John Fairbrother Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 9 Mrs Ellen Knott Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 10 Mark & Joanne Atkins Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 11 Mr & Mrs P Williamson Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 12 Mrs Pauline Heighton Local Resident prevention of public nuisance

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Map of location – 128 Belvoir Road APPENDIX 1

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



APPENDIX 3

37



38



39



40



41



This page is intentionally left blank



43



This page is intentionally left blank



45



46



      APPENDIX 8

47



48



49



50



51



52



53



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 11

55



56



57



58


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12






Minutes of the meeting


25

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices, 
Coalville on MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018 

Present: Councillors J Clarke, V Richichi and A C Saffell 

Officers:  Mrs L Arnold, Mr P Dennis, Mr T Pickwell and Mrs R Wallace

Interested Parties: Mr M Bhella (Applicant), Mr Blaza, Mrs Blaza, Councillor J Geary, Mr R Patel 
(Applicant's Representative), Ms K Rennocks, Mrs K Wade, Mr Williamson and Mrs Williamson

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor A C Saffell take the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation be ten minutes.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to Members, highlighting 
background information and representations received.

At this point a number of questions were asked by the interested parties to the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer.  As the questions were aimed at the applicant, the procedure for the 
hearing was explained and they were advised to ask the questions again at the relevant 
time.

Mr R Patel, representative of the applicant, addressed the Sub Committee.  He explained 
that the building had been derelict for a number of years and the applicant had invested in 
the region of one million pounds to set up the business.  With regard to the objections on 
the grounds of noise and prevention of crime, he commented that the business was 
essentially a bed and breakfast, therefore the creation of noise would not be in the 
applicant’s best interest as it would disturb the guests.  Mr R Patel drew Members 
attention to the amended timings for all licensable activities following discussions with 
responsible authorities as detailed within the report.  Regarding the concerns of people 
loitering outside the premises and a risk of an increase in local crime, he assured 
Members that the business was a restaurant with drinking facilities in a family based 
setting, this behaviour was not expected.  He also reminded Members that there had been 
no objections from the police.  Regarding the parking concerns, Mr R Patel reported that 
there was a substantial amount of parking on site. 



26

Chairman’s initials

Councillor V Richichi commented that he did not believe it was necessary to include live 
music on the application as this would surely disrupt the guests, especially until 1.00am.  
He also believed that serving food to take away until 1.00am would also cause similar 
disruption.  Mr R Patel responded that the hours applied for was to provide flexibility for 
the business, especially at the weekend when local people may want to visit the premises.  
He confirmed that there would not be a takeaway service and the music within the 
premises was to provide background music for customers while dining only.

In response to a question from Councillor J Clarke, Mr M Bhella, the applicant, reported 
that there would be no live musicians playing in the premises, only low levels of recorded 
music.

Councillor J Geary, Ward Member, questioned the substantial parking at the premises as 
he believed that the conditions as part of the planning permission allowed spaces for the 
bed and breakfast guests, not the restaurant.  He advised the applicant to confirm this 
with the Planning Department.  The Legal Advisor stated that it was for the applicant to 
ensure that the proper permissions were in place and therefore agreed it was in his best 
interests to confirm the matter with the Planning Department.

Ms K Rennocks, interested party, referred to the activities such as plays, films, live music 
and performance of dance as applied for and asked what the applicant had planned.  Mr 
M Bhella confirmed that there was no intention to hold any of the above activities.

Mrs Blaza, interested party, asked where guests and customers would be able to smoke.  
Mr M Bhella explained that there would be a designated smoking area by the entrance to 
the building with ashtrays.  Mrs Blaza strongly expressed her concerns with proposed 
arrangements, as it was customers smoking outside that caused problems previously due 
to smoke and noise coming through her windows late in the evening.  Mr M Bhella 
assured Mrs Blaza that he would do all he could to reduce the noise as it was in his 
interest to do so due to the guests on site.

Regarding the parking provision, Councillor J Clarke asked the applicant to confirm the 
number of spaces available.  Mr M Bhella responded that there were currently 13 parking 
spaces and it was his intention to use the road that runs alongside the premises for more.  
Mrs Blaza believed that the road was a service road for local residents to access the rear 
of their properties.  The applicant responded that he legally owned the road as part of the 
purchase of the property.  The Chairman suggested that the applicant seek legal advice 
on the matter as there could be a public right of way on the road and therefore using it for 
parking may not be possible.

Councillor V Richichi accused the applicant of removing activities from the application as 
they were being discussed due the controversial nature.  Mr R Patel disagreed and 
explained that the applicant had not taken any professional advice prior to submitting the 
application and therefore used a template with standard wording which was not quite 
accurate.

For clarity, the Legal Advisor confirmed with the applicant that the following activities were 
not required and therefore to be removed from the application:
Section A – Plays
Section B – Films
Section E – Live music
Section G – Performances of dance
Section H – anything of a similar description to sections E, F or G

The following activities were being applied for:
Section F – Recorded music (indoor only) 
Section I – Late night refreshment (indoor only)



27

Chairman’s initials

Section J – Supply of alcohol (indoors and outdoors)

Ms K Rennocks asked how many rooms would be available and how many parking 
spaces would be used by staff.  Mr R Patel confirmed that there would be 16 rooms but 
there was not an expectation that they would be full 100 percent of the time.  He added 
that if parking for guests became an issue they could remove the facility as it was 
common for hotels to not include parking.  He reported that staff would not be provided 
with a parking space.  

Ms K Rennocks commented that as a resident of Belvoir Road she was aware of the 
parking problems already in the area and raised concerns that this would only add to the 
problem, especially if staff and customers were not able to park at the premises.  She 
suggested that the area become permit holders only.  The Chairman explained that 
unfortunately permits for parking was a County Council issue.  Mr R Patel commented that 
it would be a luxury to have full rooms and a full restaurant so he would not expect any 
issues with parking.

Councillor J Geary believed that the planning permissions specified one parking space per 
room and if that was not adhered to then there could be repercussions.

Mr Williamson, interested party, addressed the Sub Committee.  He asked that Members 
consider restricting the hours for the sale of alcohol as he felt it was unnecessary, 
especially from 7.00am.  He also raised concerns regarding the parking facilities as he did 
not believe there was enough room for 13 spaces.  He also asked how local residents 
would access the rear of their properties if the service road was used for parking.  Mr M 
Bhella responded that he would ensure that local residents had access.  Mrs K Wade, 
interested party, challenged the comment as the applicant had erected fences and 
displayed notices regarding access.  Mr M Bhella clarified that the fences would be 
removed and a small wall erected, the area would still be open for access.  Regarding the 
request to Members to restrict the operating hours, Mr R Patel explained that the 
operating hours allowed for flexibility, especially as there would be overnight guests on the 
premises.

Councillor J Geary, Ward Member, addressed the Sub Committee.  He reminded 
Members that the area was a densely populated area with a large number of elderly 
residents.  He reported that when the public house previously on the premises closed 
down a few years ago, local residents were relieved due to the anti-social behaviour it 
created.  After what he had heard during the meeting, he was pleased with the applicant’s 
intentions and was satisfied that it would not be the same establishment as before.  His 
main concern was the operating hours applied for.  He was pleased that a compromise 
had been made after discussions with the responsible authority but felt that a closing hour 
of 11.00pm during the week would be more appropriate than midnight.  Mr R Patel, 
reiterated that after discussions with the responsible authority it was agreed that midnight 
would be reasonable and they had been no further objections.  Councillor J Geary 
commented that he was aware of the difficulties in making people leave a premises after 
closing time and was concerned that closing at midnight would lead to noise for the 
residents nearer to 1am.  Finally, he requested that Members consider the addition of a 
condition requesting security on the door any time the premises was open after midnight 
to assist in the reduction of noise levels as customers were leaving the premises.

Ms K Rennocks, interested party, addressed the Sub Committee.  She questioned if the 
applicant was removing the provision of live music from the application because a licence 
was not required before 11.00pm.  She informed Members that there was also many 
young families in the area and loud noise levels were very disruptive for children sleeping.  
She commented that the latest licence in Coalville Town was for 1.00am and most 
weekends there was an issue of some kind which would result in the police being called to 
the scene.  She also questioned the type of clientele the applicant was trying to attract as 



28

Chairman’s signature

the previous public house sold very cheap alcohol which attracted lots of anti-social 
behaviour.  She asked if there would be air conditioning in the restaurant which would 
remove the need to keep the windows open and also if there would be soft closing doors 
to restrict the noise.  She concluded that she was often in bed by 10.00pm due to working 
early in the morning and was concerned about the noise levels the premises could 
produce.  Mr R Patel reported that the building was state of the art and many measures 
had been put in place to ensure that noise levels were as low as possible.  He reiterated 
that the police had no concerns regarding the proposed operating hours.  Regarding the 
business clientele, Mr R Patel commented that the applicant had invested heavily into the 
business which would supply a high standard of food and drink and therefore at a higher 
price.  He assured all present that it would be a very different establishment as it was a 
restaurant not a public house.  He added that there was no intention to have live music on 
the premises. 

Mrs Blaza, interested party, informed Members that there had been a lot of issues with the 
premises previously which had affected her health and she was very concerned that this 
would reoccur.  

Mr R Patel and Councillor J Geary gave brief closing statements reiterating points 
previously made.

At 7.40pm the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision.  The Sub Committee 
reconvened at 7.53pm.

REOLVED THAT:

The amended application be granted with the following condition:

The timings for all licensable activities (as amended) are:-
Sunday to Thursday 07:00hrs – 23:00hrs
Friday to Saturday 07:00hrs – 01:00hrs

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.55 pm


